

No. 22-915

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE TEXAS
ADVOCACY PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

C. ANDREW WEBER
Counsel of Record
BRENDA L. CLAYTON
KELLY HART & HALLMAN LLP
303 Colorado Street
Suite 2000
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 495-6400
andrew.weber@kellyhart.com

April 20, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument..... 2

I. The Fifth Circuit ignored the conditional nature of the English Bill of Rights. 2

II. The Fifth Circuit ignored Bruen’s exhortation that analogues need not be “dead ringers.”..... 3

 A. The “dangerousness” laws are analogues..... 3

 B. The “going armed” laws are analogues..... 4

 1. The Fifth Circuit’s concern that the underlying protective order issues in a civil proceeding is misplaced: the crime prosecuted, under both state and federal law, is the violation of the civil order. 4

 2. The Fifth Circuit wrongly discounted the “going armed” analogues based on its mistaken assumption that predicate Section 922(g)(8) orders are routinely entered in divorce cases. 5

C.	The surety laws are analogues.	10
III.	By dispensing with the requirements for facial constitutional challenges, the Fifth Circuit flipped and increased the burden of proof, elevating the Second Amendment to a “super-amendment”—and disregarding the Constitution’s case-or-controversy limitation.	10
IV.	Statistics show—unsurprisingly—that modern domestic violence is made more deadly by the presence of a gun.	15
V.	Temporarily prohibiting guns while the abuser is under a protective order saves lives.	16
	Conclusion.	16

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	14
<i>California Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Glendale</i> , No. 2:22-CV-07346-SB-JC, 2022 WL 18142541 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2022)	11
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	2, 3, 10, 11
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011)	5, 15
<i>United States v. Edge</i> , 238 F. App’x 366 (10th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 907 (2002)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Gore</i> , No. 2:23-CR-04, 2023 WL 2141032 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 21, 2023)	11
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , No. 422CR00138SMRHCA1, 2023 WL 2597592 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 10, 2023)	11

<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 945 F.3d 729 (2d Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Spruill</i> , 292 F.3d 207 (5th Cir.2002)	7
<i>United States v. Wendt</i> , No. 422CR00199SHLHCA1, 2023 WL 166461 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 11, 2023)	11
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 159 F.3d 280, 290 (7th Cir.1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 527 U.S. 1024 (1999)	5
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	12, 13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	14
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	2, 3, 10, 11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	2-7, 9-12, 14, 15
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub.L. No. 103–322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994)	9
ALASKA STAT. § 18.66.100(b) (2022)	7
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-3602(E) (2022).....	7

ARK. CODE ANN. § 9-15-205(a) (West 2022)	7
CAL. FAM. CODE § 6300(a) (West 2022)	7
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-14-106(1)(a) (West 2022)	7
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 46b-15 (West 2023)	8
D.C. CODE § 16-1005(c) (2022)	7
DEL. CODE ANN. TIT. 10 § 1043(e) (2022)	7
DEL. CODE ANN. TIT. 10 § 1044 (2022)	7
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 741.30(6)(a) (West 2022)	7
GA. CODE ANN. § 19-13-3(b) and (c) (West 2023)	7
HAW. REV. STAT. § 586-4 (2023)	7
HAW. REV. STAT. § 586-5.5 (2023)	7
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 39-6306(1) (2022)	7
750 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. § 60-214(a) (West 2022)	7
IND. CODE ANN. § 34-26-5-9(a) and (h) (West 2023)	7
IND. CODE ANN. § 34-26-6-10 (West 2023)	8
IOWA CODE ANN § 236.5(1) (West 2023)	8
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 60-3106(a) (West 2023)	8
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 403.740(1) (West 2023)	8
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. CH. 209A § 4 (West 2022)	8
MD. CODE ANN. FAM. LAW § 4-506(c)(1)(ii) (West 2022)	8

ME. REV. STAT. ANN. TIT. 19-A § 4110 (2022)	8
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 600.2950(4) (West 2023)	8
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-21-15 (West 2023)	8
MO. ANN. STAT. § 455.040 (West 2022)	8
MONT. CODE ANN. § 40-15-202(1) (2023)	8
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 50B-2(c)(5) (West 2022)	8
N.D. CENT. CODE ANN. § 14-07.1-02(2)-(3) (2023)	8
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 173-B-3(VII)(a) (2023)	8
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C-25:29(a) (West 2023)	8
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 40-13-4 (West 2023)	8
N.Y. FAM. CT. ACT. § 842 (West 2023)	8
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 33.020(5)-(6) (West 2023)	8
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3113.31(2)(a) (West 2023)	8
OKLA. STAT. ANN. TIT. 22 § 60.3 (West 2023)	8
23 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 6107(a) (West 2022)	8
R.I. GEN. LAWS ANN. § 15-15-4 (2023)	8
S.C. CODE ANN. § 20-4-50 (2023)	8
S.C. CODE ANN. § 20-4-70(A) (2023)	8
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 25-10-6 (2023)	8
TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-3-605(a)-(b) (West 2023)	8
TEX. FAMILY CODE ANN. § 6.501 (West 2020)	6, 7

TEX. FAMILY CODE ANN. § 6.502 (West 2020)	6, 7
TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. § 82.005 (West 2019)	7, 8
TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. § 84.001(a)(b) (West 2021).....	8
TEX. FAMILY CODE ANN. § 85.001 (West 2019)	8
TEX. FAMILY CODE ANN. § 85.003 (West 2019)	12
TEX. PEN. CODE ANN. § 25.07 (West 2021).....	4
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78B070604(1)(a)(b) (West 2023) ..	8
VA. CODE ANN. § 16.1-253(F) (West 2023)	8
VA. CODE ANN. § 16.1-253.1(D) (West 2023).....	8
VT. STAT. ANN. TIT. 15 § 1103(c)(1) (2022).....	8
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 48-27-501 (West 2023)	8
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 7.105 (West 2023).....	8
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 813.0250(2) (West 2022).....	8
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-21-104 (2023).....	8

Other Authorities

1 W. & M., ch. 2, § 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441.....	3
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics, Marriages and Divorces, <i>Provisional number of divorces and annulments and rates: United States, 2000-2021</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/marriage-divorce/national-marriage-divorce-rates-00-21.pdf	9

- Diez C, Kurland RO, Rothman EF, et al: *State intimate partner violence-related firearm laws and intimate partner homicide rates in the United States, 1991 to 2015*. *Ann Intern Med* 167:536–43, 2017.....16
- Geller, L.B., Booty, M. & Crifasi, C.K., *The role of domestic violence in fatal mass shootings in the United States*, *Inj. Epidemiol.* 8 (2021), <https://doi.org/10.1186/s40621-021-00330-0>15, 16
- Kim Parker, Juliana Menasce Horowitz, Ruth Igielnik, J. Baxter Oliphant and Anna Brown, *The demographics of gun ownership*, Pew Research Center (2017), available at <https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2017/06/22/the-demographics-of-gun-ownership/>9
- Randy Frances Kandel, *Squabbling in the Shadows: What the Law Can Learn from the Way Divorcing Couples Use Protective Orders as Bargaining Chips in Domestic Spats and Child Custody Mediation*, 48 *S.C. L. Rev.* 441 (1997)12
- Jeannie Suk, *Criminal Law Comes Home*, 116 *YALE L.J.* 2 (2006)12
- Texas Council on Family Violence, *Honoring Texas Victims*, Family Violence Homicides in 2021, Analysis Report (2021).....15

Texas Council on Family Violence, *Honoring Texas Victims: Family Violence Homicides in 2021 (2022)*16

Texas Council on Family Violence, *Texas Intimate Partner Fatality Report Summary Facts (2021)*15
